individual, corporate and/or institutional investors). The Bonds was not offered to the retail
public in Hong Kong. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief as
at the date of this announcement, each of the Bondholders (and their respective ultimate
beneficial owners) is a third party independent of the Company and is not connected with
the Company or its connected persons (as defined in the Listing Rules).

The following table illustrates: (1) the existing shareholding structure as at the date of
this announcement before the Conversion; and (2) the shareholding structure immediately
after the Conversion; on the assumptions that (a) there will be no other change to the share
capital of the Company from the date of this announcement until the completion of the
Conversion, save for the issue of the Conversion Shares as a result of the Conversion; and
(b) the Bondholders do not and will not hold any Shares other than the Conversion Shares as
a result of the Conversion.

As at the date of this announcement
before the Conversion

Immediately after
the Conversion

Shareholder No. of Shares

% of issued
share capital of

the Company No. of Shares

% of enlarged
share capital of

the Company

GuangYu Investment 1,917,500,000 53.16% 1,917,500,000 44.94%
Bondholders 0 0% 660,000,000 15.47%
Other Shareholders 1,689,287,883 46.84% 1,689,287,883 39.59%

3,606,787,883 100.00% 4,266,787,883 100.00%

– 4 –

PROPOSED USE OF PROCEEDS

The amendment of the terms and conditions of the Bonds does not involve any raising of
additional funds. Please refer to the announcement of the Company dated 4 December 2019
in relation to the proposed use of proceeds of the Bonds.

CONTINUED SUSPENSION OF TRADING

Trading in the shares of the Company (Stock Code: 6169) on the Stock Exchange has been
suspended since 9:00 a.m. on 2 December 2024 due to the delay in publication of the annual
results of the Group for the year ended 31 August 2024 and will remain suspended until
the publication of the 2024 Annual Results. Shareholders of the Company and potential